euro inflows to match project outflows, closely monitors its net open euro position.

Foreign currency denominated financial assets and liabilities which expose the Group to currency risk are disclosed

below. The amounts shown are those reported to key management translated into GBP at the closing rate:

 Short-term exposure Long-term exposure

 EUR SEK EUR

31 December 2024

Financial assets - - 4,011

Financial liabilities - 72 5,532

31 December 2023 (restated)

Financial assets - - 2,865

Financial liabilities 1,727 - 2,015

The following table illustrates the impact of changes in foreign exchange rates on the Group’s financial assets and

liabilities, assuming all other variables remain constant. A +/- 7% change is considered for the SEK/GBP exchange

rate, reflecting the average annual volatility observed in 2024. For the EUR/GBP exchange rate, a +/- 5% change is

applied, consistent with the volatility observed in 2024. These percentages have been determined based on the

average market fluctuations in exchange rates over the full year ended 31 December 2024. The sensitivity analysis

is based on the Group’s foreign currency financial instruments held at the reporting date.

If the GBP had strengthened against the EUR by 5% (2023: 10%) and SEK by 7% (2023: NA).

 Profit for the year Equity Total

 EUR SEK EUR

31 December 2024 67 5 9 81

31 December 2023 173 - (85) 88

If the GBP had weakened against the EUR by 5% (2023: 10%) and SEK by 7% (2023: NA).

 Profit for the year Equity Total

 EUR SEK EUR

31 December 2024 (67) (5) (9) (81)

31 December 2023 (173) - 85 (88)

During the year, group has recorded (£17k) [2023 - (£21k)] foreign-exchange related gains were recognised in profit

or loss.

Interest rate risk

The Group’s fixed-rate borrowings, including compound financial instruments such as interest-free convertible loans,

are carried at amortised cost. While market interest rates are used in the initial measurement of such instruments

to allocate between liability and equity components, they do not give rise to ongoing interest rate risk. This is

because the carrying amounts and future cash flows of these instruments are not remeasured based on changes in